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The ForHot 2025 Workshop 
“Joint Ecosystem Assessment on the Effects of Natural Soil 

Warming and N-input Manipulation on Subarctic Grasslands 
and Forests” 

25-26 of February, 2025 

University of Vienna, Vienna, Austria 

 
The first joint ForHot workshop took place in Leiden, the Netherlands, in 2014 and similar 
workshops took place in 2016 at University of Antwerp, Belgium, at University of Vienna, 
Austria in 2017, in Sitges, Cataluña, Spain in 2018, 2019, on-line in 2020 and 2021 annual, 
Reykjavík, Iceland in 2022, University of Tartu, Estonia, in 2023 and there we decided that the 
next workshop would take pace at University of Vienna at end of February 2025. 
 
The main aims of the Vienna workshop are to: 

• Create a platform to get an in depth overview on the past and ongoing research activities 
within ForHot and other related projects. 

• Identify where different research groups can benefit from each other’s data, i.e. build 
bridges between different research groups within the ForHot consortium to stimulate 
further cooperation in carrying out research and reporting on its results, to help and 
encourage young scientists involved in this research area to publish their results. 

• Identify knowledge gaps in the current ForHot research activities to assess the integrative 
effects of warming and N-input manipulation on ecosystem composition and functioning.  

• Discuss and compare the results on various aspects of ecosystem functioning impacts of 
soil warming and to derive a conceptual framework on how different processes impact 
different compartments of ForHot and other high-latitude ecosystems. 

• Create a venue where co-authors of different manuscripts can get together to forward 
their writing AND possibilities for initiating such activities. 

  
Workshop main organizer: Bjarni D. Sigurdsson (+354 843 5342; bjarni@lbhi.is) 

Local organizer: Andreas Richter (+43 664 8175472) 
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Basic meeting structure 
Arrival: Monday afternoon or evening on 24 February. The workshops starts at 9:00 on Tuesday 
morning.  
Departure: After lunch on Wednesday on 26 February. 
 
Workshop venue: 
University of Vienna Biology Building (UBB) 
Address: Djerassiplatz 1, 1030 Wien, Austria  
 
Instructions on how to get to UBB are found furthest back as well as map of the UBB. 
 

 
Monday 

24/02/25 
Tuesday 

25/02/25 
Wednesday 

26/02/25   
  ForHot 

Zoom link for Session I and II 
ForHot 

Zoom link for Session V  

  9:00-10:00  Session I 
Mini conference on various ForHot 

findings. 
10:15-12:00 Session II 

Ongoing micobial ecology research   

Session V 
ForHot business meeting  

& writing plans  
General round-table discussion on 

how we go from here  

 

 
 12:00-13:00 Lunch 

Zoom link for Sessions III and IV 12:00-13:00 Lunch 
  

  
 13:00 -14:35 Session III 

The ongoing SOCRATES project   
Departure 

   

 

 
 

Arrival 

15:00-17:00 Session IV 
Possible synthesis activities in post-

FutureArctic times    

 
 19:00 Workshop dinner 

Glacis Beisl, im Museumsquartier   
 
 
ForHot Workshop Fee: As we don’t have any external funding for this meeting and in situ 
participants are asked to pay a workshop fee of 40 EUR, which covers two workshop lunches at 
and a joint workshop dinner. Andi will cover the costs of the meeting facilities and coffee during 
mornings and afternoon. 
 
Paying the workshop fee for those who attend in situ: 
 

Indicate the payment with the text: “2743 ForHot” 
Amount: 40 EUR 
Iban:  IS830326260028024112043590 
SWIFT:  ESJAISRE 
Name of bank: Arion bank, Borgartun 19, IS-105 Reykjavik, Iceland 
Account owner: Agricultural University of Iceland 
Address of AUI: Hvanneyri IS-311 Borgarnes, Iceland 
 
 

https://univienna.zoom.us/j/61434207373?pwd=v33fZTKxXYoGrliLh9aes7zg2CaJ2l.1
https://univienna.zoom.us/j/67732254835?pwd=WAAti4r9JeEiZrpxdA8j0fmHPfFhn6.1
https://univienna.zoom.us/j/61507282386?pwd=flg5EWOF3N353OedR17jHGe5atdvjt.1
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 Tuesday 25th Feb, 2025 
Zoom meeting, https://univienna.zoom.us/j/61434207373?pwd=v33fZTKxXYoGrliLh9aes7zg2CaJ2l.1 
 

Meeting ID: 614 3420 7373; Kenncode: 091548 

09:00-10:00 CET 
 
 
 
 

Chair: Andreas Richter  
5 min Andreas Richter opens the meeting 
 

Session 1: ForHot mini-conference  
10+5 min Bjarni D. Sigurdsson “Research related to the ForHot soil warming infrastructure in 
Iceland: What has happened since last workshop in 2023” 
10+5 min Alberto Canarini et al. “Global Warming and N losses” 
10 min Christopher Poeplau “The AWESOME project is awesome! An introduction” 
10+5 min Jana Kehr & Anne Peter “This is how we actually do AWESOME!” 

10:00-10:15 CET Break  

10:15-10:30 CET 
 

Chair: Andrea Söllinger 
Session 2: Microbial ecology studies  
15+5 min Anne Daebeler “Soil trace gas oxidizers acclimatize to short- and long-term warming” 
20+5 min Mathilde Borg Dahl “Quantitative carbon dynamic derived from the soil food web 
structures” 
20+5 min Tina Kaiser “Temperature response of microbial communities and soil C cycling: Project 
overview”  
Thayer Taft “Group-specific microbial growth responses to long-term warming” 
20+5 min Andrea Söllinger “The SHRINK project – A brief introduction” 
Julia Brzykcy “Tracking microbial activity in soil upon warming” 
5 min General discussion  

12:00 – 13:00 CET Lunch  
Zoom meeting, https://univienna.zoom.us/j/61507282386?pwd=flg5EWOF3N353OedR17jHGe5atdvjt.1 
Meeting-ID: 615 0728 2386; Kenncode: 019747 

13:00 – 14:35 CET 

Chair: Sara Marañon Jimenez  
Session 3: The ongoing SOCRATES project 
10+5 min Sara Marañon “Research questions, experimental setup, and current activities”  
10+5 min Ana Leticia Zevenhuizen “Soil microclimate and first results on soil variables” 
10+5 min  Fabrizzio Protti, Sara Marañon et al. “First results on the continuous soil CO2 fluxes and 
source partitioning”.   
10+5 min Bjarni D. Sigurdsson “Intensive campaign of CH4 and CO2 flux across all the mesocosm” 
10+5 min Ruth Phoebe Tchana “Vegetation changes in the mesocosms in the 1st treatment year” 
ONLINE 10+5 min Ivika Ostonen “Overview of root measured properties”  
10+5 min Erik Verbruggen “Overview of future projects related to the transplantation experiment” 
5 min General discussion  

14:40– 15:00 Break 

15:00 – 17:00 CET 

Session 4: Possible synthesis activities during post-FutureArctic times 
Chair: Ivan Janssens 
5+5 min Christina Biasi: „Update on the continued NAT-LAB-14C work“ 
10+5 min Andreas Richter: New proposal with Bob Hilton: The stability of a rapid mineral-carbon 
sink in soils. 
All: Roundtable discussion about what should become our next synthesis activities 
 

19:00  
Dinner 
Glacis Beisl, im Museumsquartier (https://glacisbeisl.at/en/). Breitegasse 4, 1070 Wien 
 

 

https://glacisbeisl.at/en/
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 Wednesday 26th Feb, 2025 
Zoom meeting, https://univienna.zoom.us/j/67732254835?pwd=WAAti4r9JeEiZrpxdA8j0fmHPfFhn6.1 
Meeting-ID: 677 3225 4835; Kenncode: 680978 
 
09:00-10:30 CET  
 

 
Session 5: ForHot business meeting & updated writing plans 
Chair: Bjarni D. Sigurdsson  
Active participation by all in situ and online participants 
 

10:30-11:00 EET Break  

11:00-12:00 EET 
 

 

Session 6: General round-table discussion on how we go from here 
Active participation by all in situ and online participants 
 

12:00 – 13:00 Lunch  
  

Departure 
 

 

 

Where to stay in Vienna – relatively close to the meeting venue: 
1st option (is recommended if you want to be at the same hotel as most) 

Magdas Hotel  
relatively cheap hotel 

• Lowest price for a room: 71 EUR/night 
• Free cancelation + breakfast (89 EUR/night) 

………………………………………… 

Other nearby alternatives 

Hotel Doppio 
good and reasonably priced hotel 

• Lowest price for a room: 68 EUR/night 
• Free cancelation + breakfast (125 EUR/night) 

Ruby Sophie Hotel 
nice hotel 

• Lowest price for a room: 111 EUR/night 
• Fee cancellation + breakfast: 152 EUR/night 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

https://magdas-hotel.at/de/vienna-city?mtm_campaign=grants&gad_source=1&gclid=EAIaIQobChMIr8us05ryigMVS5KDBx37ZBBcEAAYASAAEgIL-fD_BwE
https://www.austria-trend.at/de/hotels/doppio?gad_source=1&gclid=EAIaIQobChMIpsHqlY7yigMV8JKDBx0-4yOaEAAYASAAEgKQHPD_BwE
https://www.ruby-hotels.com/en/destinations/vienna/ruby-sofie
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Participant list. WWe are 24 who will meet in Vienna and 13 others will join us online.  
 

Name e-mail

Centre for Microbiology and Environmental Systems Science, Univ. Vienna, Austria. 
  Andreas Richter in situ andreas.richter@univie.ac.at
  Christina Kaiser in situ christina.kaiser@univie.ac.at
  Ksenia Guseva in situ ksenia.guseva@univie.ac.at
  Sean Darcy in situ sean.darcy@univie.ac.at
  Thayer Taft in situ thayer.taft@univie.ac.at
  Hannes Schmidt in situ hannes.schmidt@univie.ac.at
  Dennis Metze in situ dennis-metze@mailbox.org
  Lucia Fuchslueger in situ lucia.fuchslueger@gmail.com
University of Innsbruck
  Michael Bahn in situ Michael.Bahn@uibk.ac.at
  Fabrizzio Protti online fabrizzioprotti@gmail.com
BOKU
  Pavel Baykalov BOKU pavel.baykalov@boku.ac.at
PLECO, Antwerp University
  Ivan Janssens in situ ivan.janssens@uantwerpen.be
  Erik Verbruggen in situ Erik.Verbruggen@uantwerpen.be
Vaidehi Narsingh online Vaidehi.Narsingh@uantwerpen.be ;
Agricultural University of Iceland
  Bjarni D. Sigurdsson in situ bjarni@lbhi.is
  Ruth Phoebe Tchana Wandji in situ ruth@lbhi.is
  Páll Sigurðsson on line pall.sigurdsson@landogskogur.is
Dept. Arctic & Marine Biol, UiT – The Arctic Univ. of Norway, Norway.
  Andrea Söllinger in situ aso186@uit.no
  Julia Brzykcy in situ julia.brzykcy@uit.no ;
  Hannah Bornemann online habor9257@uit.no
Inst. of Microbiol., Univ. Greifswald, Germany. 
  Borg Dahl, Mathilde in situ dahlm@uni-greifswald.de
CREAF, Univ. Auton. de Barcelona, Spain
  Sara Marañon Jimenez in situ s.maranon@creaf.uab.cat
  Ana Leticia Zevenhuizen in situ a.zevenhuizen@creaf.uab.cat
  Argus Pesqueda online arpesqueda@gmail.com
Thünen Institute of Climate-Smart Agriculture, Germany
  Christopher Poeplau in situ christopher.poeplau@thuenen.de
  Jana Kehr in situ Jana.kehr@thuenen.de
  Anne Peter in situ Anne.peter@thuenen.de
University of Bologna
  Alberto Canarini in situ alberto.canarini2@unibo.it
Inst. Soil Biol. & Biogeochem, Biol. Centre CAS, Czech Republic
  Anne Daebeler in situ anne.daebeler@bc.cas.cz
Univerisity of Copenhagen
  Klaus Steenberg Larsen online ksl@ign.ku.dk
ILVO
  Peter Lootens online peter.lootens@ilvo.vlaanderen.be
Aarhus University
  Martin Holmstrup online martin.holmstrup@ecos.au.dk
IMEC, Univ. Antwerp
  Priyesh Pappinisseri Puluckul online Priyesh.PappinisseriPuluckul@uantwerpen.be
Tartu University
  Ivika Ostonen on line ivika.ostonen@ut.ee
  Biplabi Bhattarai on line biplabi.bhattarai@ut.ee
University of Eastern Finland
  Christina Biasi on line christina.biasi@uef.fi; 
  Lukas Kohl on line lukas.kohl@uef.fi

Total number of participants 37
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How to get to the meeting venue: 

Here below is basic information how to get to the meeting venue (UBB) 
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We will meet on Tuesday and Wednesday morning in lecture hall 3 of the UBB (University of Vienna Biology Building, Djerassiplatz 1, 1030 Wien). 

Lecture Hall 3 (HS 3) is just to the right of the main entrance as you enter the building. 
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